## "LUKA KOTOR" AD



Park slobode 1, 85330 Kotor, Crna Gora tel: ++382 32 301 332; fax: ++382 32 325 208 www.portofkotor.com e-mail: portofkotor@t-com.me



PIB: 02044188; PDV: 92/31-00023-8

Dokumentacija kvaliteta LKO 121 Izdanje 1/18 Dopuna

Strana

## RULES OF CONDUCT IN THE PORT OF KOTOR WATERS

- 1. Upon arrival to the Port of Kotor, the berth user shall register his or her stay and submit personal documents (passport or ID card) and vessel documentation for review.
- 2. Any spillage of oil, petroleum or residual fat into the sea shall be strictly prohibited and punishable by law.
- 3. No fire building or use of open flames shall be allowed in the port area. Fire-fighting equipment shall be kept onboard.
- 4. No speedboating, swimming, scooter riding and fishing shall be allowed in the Port of Kotor waters.
- 5. The water and electricity service connections must be switched off after leaving the boat.
- 6. It shall be allowed to connect to the distribution box only using a faultless cable and safety switch not exceeding the maximum power permitted on the socket. Water connections shall be allowed only with hoses in good condition.
- 7. Auxiliary boats, scooters, satellite antennas or other equipment shall not be mounted or keep on the shore.
- 8. Your vessel shall always be moored using your own ropes in the standard manner for the Port of Kotor waters and according to the instructions of the staff. Mooring lines shall be of good quality and sufficiently dimensioned. Lines and buoys must not interfere with the navigation of other berth users. No private buoys shall be allowed.
- 9. No dog shall be without a leash in the port waters.
- 10. No vessel servicing and repair services shall be provided without the written permission of the Harbour Master's Office and the consent of the Port of Kotor.
- 11. No laundry drying in the port area shall be allowed.
- 12. No special signs, advertising boards, etc. shall be put up without the consent of the Port of Kotor.

- 13. It shall not be allowed to disturb the peace of other service users. In the period from 11 p.m. to 8 a.m. no shouting or making noise shall be allowed.
- 14. By entering the Port of Kotor waters, you shall be obliged to behave according to these Rules.
- 15. Your comments may be entered in the complaint book kept at the gatekeeper's booth in the Port of Kotor.
- 16. Failure to comply with the provisions of these Rules may result in cancellation of the berth use and a fine (penalty) charge.
- 17. The berth user shall equip the vessel with fire-fighting equipment that will operate efficiently on the vessel itself. The port may request additional fire-fighting equipment if the existing one is not considered sufficient.
- 18. The berth user shall care for the vessel and equipment with the care of a diligent owner.
- 19. The berth user shall abide by the applicable regulations regarding the stay and navigation in inland waters, the coastal and territorial sea of Montenegro, as well as the applicable safety and security and pollution prevention regulations, in addition to the prescribed prohibitions in the ports of Montenegro.
- 20. The berth user shall moor the vessel in accordance with the rules of the profession and as requested by the port personnel. If the vessel is not moored in the prescribed manner, it shall be moored by the Port personnel at the expense of the berth user.